A, 26899

Decision No.

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMPISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of) EVELYN M. KNAPP and JOHN P. DEMETER,) for authority to transfer certificates) of public convenience and necessity) issued to FRANK J. KNAPP and JOHN P.) DEMETER, co-partners, doing business) as the PALO ALTO CITY LINES.)

38227

ORIGINAL

Application No. 26699

BY THE COMMISSION:

OPINION AND ORDER

The above entitled application recites, in substance, that Frank J. Knapp and John P. Demeter, as partners, have heretofore been conducting a passenger stage business between Palo Alto and points nearby; that Frank J. Knapp is now deceased and his widow Evelyn M. Knapp has succeeded to all the right, title and interest of said Frank J. Knapp in such business; that Evelyn M. Knapp has been named as executrix of the estate of said Frank J. Knapp; and that John P. Demeter as the surviving partner and said Evelyn M. Knapp are continuing operation of the business under a new partnership. Evelyn M. Knapp and John P. Demeter, as partners, request the Commission to transfer to them the certificates of public convenience and necessity heretofore granted to Frank J. Knapp and John P. Demeter together with all operative property and equipment.

While the Commission is not empowered to transfer the certificates and property, it may, however, authorize their acquisition by applicants and our order will so provide.

Therefore, good cause appearing,

-1-

IT IS ORDERED that Evelyn M. Knapp and John P. Demeter, partners, are hereby authorized to acquire and thereafter to operate a passenger stage business pursuant to the operative rights created by Decision No. 36299, as amended by Decisions Nos. 37080 and 37490, and to acquire the physical property referred to in the application.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Evelyn M. Knapp and John P. Demeter shall within 60 days from the effective date hercof, and on not less than 5 days' notice to the Commission and the public, comply with the provisions of General Order No. 79 by filing with the Commission adoption supplements to effective tariffs in the name of Frank J. Knapp and John P. Demeter. They shall also comply with General Order No. 93-A by filing a supplement cancelling effective time tables in the name of Frank J. Knapp and John P. Demeter and issue a new time table in their own name.

The effective date of this order shall be the date hereof.

Dated at Jan Trancisco, California, this _/F

. -2-

Scolendar, 1945.

day of ___

A. 26899